
242 TOWNSHIP OF THOaOLD.

and Welland Railway intersects it from north to south, a little east of 
its centre, and on them are situated the town of Thorold and the vil­
lages of Port Robinson and Allanburg—Thorold in the north, Allan- 
burg in the centre and Port Robinson in the south of the township. 
By the last census it contained 4,453 inhabitants, and from the crops 
of 1861 were produced 12,802 bushels of fall wheat, 13,928 bushels of 
spring wheat, 13,351 bushels of barley, 2,514 bushels of rye, 11,104 
bushels of peas, 64,033 bushels of oats, 28,592 bushels of potatoes, 
1,071 lbs. of maple sugar, 23,000 gallons of cider, 9,781 lbs. of wool, 
77,984 lbs. of butter, and 2,390 lbs. of cheese.

Lot. Lot.
Abbey, Alexander 
Abbey, James S. 
Abbey, John P. 
Alison, John 
Alison, Thomas 
Alison, William 
Angleman, Thomas : 
Ash, William, J. P. 
Baker, Benjamin 
Bald, David 
Ball, Benjamin 
Beamis, Orin

213 f Bucher, Jacob 
202 f Bugbee, Delos 
202 f Burger, George 
114 f Burnston, William 
112 f Bush, Richard 

Butcher, John 
134 f Butcher, John 

57 f Campbell, James 
f Campbell, Richard 

251 f Carl, Jacob
259 f Carl, John 
228 f Carl, William 
202 f Carmichael, Henry 
233 f Carney, John 
178 f Carr, John 
32 f Carter, Edwrrd

Chambers, Joseph
77 f Chambers, Thomas B.

159 f Chapman, Abraham
78 f Chappel, Robert 
28 f Chappel, Robert, jun.

203h Chappel, Samuel, clothier 167 f 
182 f Charles, Thomas 

h Chrisler, William 
202h Church, Archibald 
134 f Clark, Edward 
164 f Clark, John 
131 f Clark, John J.
260 f Clark, Nelson 
178 f Clark, Robert
30h Clark, Thomas 
80 f Clark, Thomas A.

131 f Clark, William 
128h Clelland, John 
202h Coburn, Sylvester

119h
203h

R. E. 238 f
60 f

h
181 f 85 f

87h
203h
238 f
239 f
231 flllf

Beatty, Stephen 
Bessey, George 
Bigger, Marsena 
Booth, Robert 
Bouk, George 
Bouk, Jacob 
Bouk, Peter H. 
Bouk, Simon 
Bouk, William 
Bows, Stephen 
Bradfield, Jonathan 
Bradshaw, William 
Broder, William 
Brooks, James 
Brown, Amos 
Brown, George H. 
Brown, John J. P. 
Brown, John S. 
Brown, Joseph 
Brown, Nellis 
Brown, Nellis 
Brown, Thomas 
Brown, William

161 f
81 f

119h
82 f

63h 119h
202h
255h
163 f
167 f

h
146 f
97 f

202h
193 f
208h

h
203h
211 f
211 f ;151 f
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