and Welland Railway intersects it from north to south, a little east of its centre, and on them are situated the town of Thorold and the villages of Port Robinson and Allanburg—Thorold in the north, Allanburg in the centre and Port Robinson in the south of the township. By the last census it contained 4,453 inhabitants, and from the crops of 1861 were produced 12,802 bushels of fall wheat, 13,928 bushels of spring wheat, 13,351 bushels of barley, 2,514 bushels of rye, 11,104 bushels of peas, 64,033 bushels of oats, 28,592 bushels of potatoes, 1,071 lbs. of maple sugar, 23,000 gallons of cider, 9,781 lbs. of wool, 77,984 lbs. of butter, and 2,390 lbs. of cheese.

	Lot.	1	Lot.
Abbey, Alexander		Bucher, Jacob	119h
Abbey, James S.	202 f	Bugbee, Delos	203h
Abbey, John P.	202 f	Burger, George R. E.	238 f
Alison, John		Burnston, William	60 f
Alison, Thomas		Bush, Richard	h
Alison, William	181 f	Butcher, John	85 f
Angleman, Thomas	134 f	Butcher, John	87h
Ash, William, J. P.	57 f	Campbell, James	203h
Baker, Benjamin	f	Campbell, Richard	233 f
Bald, David		Carl, Jacob	239 f
Ball, Benjamin	259 f	Carl, John	231 f
Beamis, Orin	228 f	Carl, William	111 f
Beatty, Stephen		Carmichael, Henry	161 f
Bessey, George	233 f	Carney, John	81 f
Biggar, Marsena	178f	Carr, John	119h
Booth, Robert	32 f	Carter, Edward	52 f
Bouk, George	63h	Chambers, Joseph	119h
Bouk, Jacob	77 f	Chambers, Thomas B.	202h
Bouk, Peter H.	159 f	Chapman, Abraham	255h
Bouk, Simon	78 f	Chappel, Robert	163 f
Bouk, William	28 f	Chappel, Robert, jun.	157 f
Bows, Stephen	203h	Chappel, Samuel, clothier	157 f
Bradfield, Jonathan	182 f	Charles, Thomas	h
Bradshaw, William		Chrisler, William	145 f
Broder, William	202h	Church, Archibald	97 f
Brooks, James	134 f	Clark, Edward	202h
Brown, Amos	164 f	Clark, John	193 f
Brown, George H.	131 f	Clark, John J.	203h
Brown, John J. P.	260 f	Clark, Nelson	h
Brown, John S.	173 f	Clark, Robert	203h
Brown, Joseph	30h	Clark, Thomas	211 f
Brown, Nellis	80 f	Clark, Thomas A.	211 f
Brown, Nellis	131 f	Clark, William	151 f
Brown, Thomas	128h	Clelland, John	h
Brown, William	202h	Coburn, Sylvester	203h